Position while eliminating the previous classifications of finance leases and operating leases. Adopting IFRS 16 therefore gave rise to the gross-
up of the Statement of Financial Position resulting from the recognition of right-of-use assets and liabilities representing the obligation to make
lease payments.

The Corporation elected to adopt IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective transition method, whereby the cumulative impact of initial
application is reflected in opening retained earnings as at October 28, 2019, without restatement of comparative figures. Consequently,
corresponding figures for fiscal 2019 will continue to be reported under IAS 17 and the related IFRIC 4 interpretations.

Please refer to Note 2 of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for more information and to the following tables to
quantify the impact of the adoption of this standard.

4  Management's Discussion and Analysis

Table #2:
Application of IFRS 16 -  Impact of the transition to IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(in millions of dollars) As at October 27, 2019 (1)
Impact of the transition to

IFRS 16
Opening balance as at

October 28, 2019

As reported Adjusted
Current assets
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $20.0  ($0.1)  $19.9
Property, plant and equipment  820.1  (4.8)  815.3
Right-of-use assets  —  113.8  113.8

 $840.1  $108.9  $949.0

Current liabilities
   Provisions  $14.1  ($0.5)  $13.6
   Current portion of lease liabilities  —  19.8  19.8

Long-term debt  1,381.9  (4.8)  1,377.1
Lease liabilities  —  115.4  115.4
Deferred taxes  120.2  (4.3)  115.9
Provisions  1.9  (1.3)  0.6
Other liabilities  129.2  (2.2)  127.0

 $1,647.3  $122.1  $1,769.4

Equity
   Retained earnings  $1,069.9  ($13.2)  $1,056.7

 $1,069.9  ($13.2)  $1,056.7
(1) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year.

Application of IFRS 16 - Impact of the transition on the Consolidated Statements of Earnings

(in millions of dollars)
Three months ended April 26,

2020
Six months ended April 26,

2020
Increase in adjusted operating earnings before depreciation and amortization
   Printing  $2.7  $5.1
   Packaging  2.3  4.4
   Other  0.7  1.8
Consolidated  $5.7  $11.3

Increase in net financial expenses  $0.9  $1.7
Increase in depreciation  $5.1  $9.8

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

[…]

• Applying onerous lease provisions against the value of right-of-use assets as an alternative to performing the required impairment test on the right-of-use assets as

at the date of transition;
• Applying the exemptions for leases having a term of less than 12 months and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value;
• Excluding initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of transition;
• Applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;
• Using hindsight to determine the lease term at the date of initial application.

6

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Unaudited
Quarters ended April 26, 2020 and April 28, 2019
(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated and per share data)

2   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

New accounting policies (continued)

• IFRS 16 "Leases" (continued)
Impact of the adoption of the new standard on the Corporation's interim financial statements:

The following table summarizes the impact of the transition to IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at October 28, 2019.

As at Impact of As at
October 27, the transition October 28,

2019 (1) to IFRS 16 2019
As reported Adjusted

Current assets
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 20.0 $ (0.1) $ 19.9

Property, plant and equipment  820.1  (4.8)  815.3
Right-of-use assets  —  113.8  113.8

$ 840.1 $ 108.9 $ 949.0

Current liabilities
Provisions $ 14.1 $ (0.5) $ 13.6
Current portion of lease liabilities  —  19.8  19.8

Long-term debt  1,381.9  (4.8)  1,377.1
Lease liabilities  —  115.4  115.4
Deferred taxes  120.2  (4.3)  115.9
Provisions  1.9  (1.3)  0.6
Other liabilities  129.2  (2.2)  127.0

$ 1,647.3 $ 122.1 $ 1,769.4

Equity
Retained earnings $ 1,069.9 $ (13.2) $ 1,056.7

$ 1,069.9 $ (13.2) $ 1,056.7

(1) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year.

On transition, right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the corresponding lease liabilities, adjusted for the amount of prepaid lease payments, liabilities for
leases with unfavorable terms and onerous lease provisions. For certain specific contracts related to real estate properties, the Corporation elected to measure right-of-
use assets as if the new standard had been applied since the commencement of these leases, using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of transition. The